
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
RAY HALBRITTER, KELLER GEORGE,
CHUCK FOUGNIER, MARILYN JOHN, CLINT HILL,
DALE ROOD, DICK LYNCH, KEN PHILLIPS,
BEULAH GREEN, BRIAN PATTERSON,
and IVA ROGERS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COUNTIES OF
MADISON AND ONEIDA, NEW YORK,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

S. JOHN CAMPANIE
Madison County Attorney

RANDAL B. CALDWELL
Oneida County Attorney

NIXON PEABODY LLP
G. ROBERT WITMER, JR.*
DAVID M. SCHRAVER
JOHN J. FIELD III
Clinton Square
P.O. Box 31051
Rochester, NY 14603
(585) 263-1000

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Introduction	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Court of Appeals Used the Wrong Legal Standard to Interpret the 1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler and the 1794 Treaty of Canandaigua	4
A. The 1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler Between New York and the Oneidas ...	5
B. The 1794 Treaty of Canandaigua Between the United States and the Six Nations	8
II. The Indian Trade and Intercourse Act Does Not Apply To The Properties At Issue	12
III. Even If The Oneidas Once Had A Federally Recognized Reservation, It Was Disestab- lished By The 1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek Between the United States and the Six Nations	15
A. Subsequent treatment of the area	16
B. Established jurisdictional patterns and justifiable expectations	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Changes in the demographics of the area	19
D. Maps	21
E. Administrative documents	22
IV. The Second Circuit's Decision Below Is Inconsistent With State Sovereignty Preserved To New York (And The Counties) By The Tenth Amendment To The Constitution Of The United States	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Supreme Court:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	27, 28
<i>American Fur Co. v. United States</i> , 27 U.S. 358 (1829)	12
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	12
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Kelly</i> , 319 U.S. 94 (1943)	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	7
<i>Cook v. Harman</i> , 531 U.S. 501 (2001)	28
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	16
<i>Hervey v. Rhode Island Locomotive Works</i> , 93 U.S. 664 (1876)	28
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001)	16
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823)	6, 28
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835)	6, 13
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	29
<i>New Jersey v. Wilson</i> , 11 U.S. 164 (1812)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. 366 (1859)	29
<i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	28
<i>Oneida I</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	1, 6
<i>Oneida II</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	1, 2, 5, 29
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977) ...	16
<i>Seneca Nation v. Christy</i> , 162 U.S. 283 (1896)	12
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	15-16
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	28
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	4, 5, 8, 9, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lower Courts:	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Village of Union Springs, 317 F. Supp. 2d 128 (2004)</i>	5
<i>Mohegan Tribe v. State of Connecticut, 638 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 968 (1981)</i>	13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. City of Sherrill, 337 F.3d 139</i>	4, 5, 8, 29
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida, 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)</i>	2, 5, 14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York, 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)</i>	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York, 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)</i>	11
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. State of New York, 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 871 (1989)</i>	4, 9, 28
<i>Oneida Nation of New York v. United States, 43 I.C.C. 373 (1978)</i>	2
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. State of New York, 206 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)</i>	4, 8, 9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919), <i>aff'd</i> 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 257 U.S. 614 (1921)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) . . .	25
<i>United States v. Elm</i> , 1877 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 1877)	18, 22
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)	16

STATE CASES

<i>Goodell v. Jackson</i> , 20 Johns. 693 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1823)	7, 26
---	-------

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment	8
Tenth Amendment	27, 29, 30

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) (1999)	18
1794 Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (1794)	<i>passim</i>
1795 Treaty of Greenville, 7 Stat. 49 (1795)	11
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, § 1, 1 Stat. 469	12
Act of March 1, 1793, ch. 19, 1 Stat. 329	13
Act of 1802, 2 Stat. 139	12
1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 (1838) . . .	15

*Cited Authorities**Page***STATE TREATIES**1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler *passim***MISCELLANEOUS**

20 Am. J. Int'l Law 574 (1926) 7, 8

Hauptman, *Conspiracy of Interests* (1999) 16, 19*Kent's Commentaries* (14th ed. 1896) 15William N. Fenton, *The Great Law and the Longhouse*
(1998) 9
